



ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037 Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M). 363/2017

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Surendra Nath Das

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup

Date of Hearing : 19-7-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 19-7-2017

- 1. The petitioner/ appellant Sri Surendra Nath Das is absent. However, he has sent a written communication dated 4th July, 2017 stating that due to his health conditions he is unable to attend the hearing before this Commission today. He has requested this Commission to issue a direction to the concerned SPIO and FAA to furnish the informations sought for by him vide his RTI petition dated 4-4-2017 culminating in the second appeal petition dated 12-6-2017.
- 2. The public authority is represented by Sri Mohorsii Kashyap, ACS, Circle Officer, Azara Revenue Circle accompanied by Sri Bipin Hazarika, Lot Mandal, Azara Revenue Circle.
- 3. In view of the prayer made by the appellant in his written statement dated 4-7-2017 the second appeal petition dated 12-6-2017 is taken up for consideration ex-parte in his absence.
- 4. The Circle Officer, Azara Revenue Circle submitted a written statement dated 19th July, 2017 stating that the copies of the two land sale deeds sought for by the petitioner vide his RTI petition dated 4-4-2017 are not available in his office. He mentioned that the land sale deeds are not maintained in the Circle Offices. They may be available in the office of the Sr. Sub-Registrar, Kamrup (Metro) District.
- 5. It has also been seen from the case records that by a letter dated 7-6-2017 the Circle Officer of Azara Revenue Circle had already informed the petitioner that the two land sale deeds, copies of which were sought for by the petitioner, are not available in his office. By the same letter the Circle Officer also informed the petitioner that as recorded in the relevant Chitha of Village Dharapur, Mouza-Ramcharani that land measuring 1B-1K-16L under K P No. 602, Dag No-1573 and land measuring 2B-5L of Dag No. 1586 of the same patta were sold by Late Lakhi Ram Das to one Sri Nripen Ch. Das vide Registered Deed No. -2431 dated 8-3-1979. Along with the above mentioned letter the Circle Officer enclosed copy of the relevant Jamabandi also for information of the petitioner.

- 6. In view of the above, the Circle Officer,. Azara Revenue Circle is directed to transfer, within 7 days from the date of receipt of this order, the RTI petition dated 4-4-2017 to the Sr. Sub-Registrar, Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro District) for taking necessary action to furnish the sought for informations to the petitioner with reference to the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 including Section-11, relating to third party informations. The Sr. Sub-Registrar is further directed to obtain the consent of the other legal heirs/ successors, if any, of the seller Late Lakhi Ram Das and other co-pattadars, if the land in question forms part of Ejmali (Joint) patta.
- 7. With the above order the second appeal petition dated 12-6-2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
State Chief Information Commissioner,
Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission Memo No SIC/ KP(M) 363/2017 / 20 -A

Dated 19-7-2017

Copy to:-.

- 1) Sri Mohorsii Kashyap, ACS, Circle Officer, Azara Revenue Circle for information and necessary action, as ordered above.
- 2) Sr. Sub-Registrar, Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro), District, Guwahati-1 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 3) Sri Surendra Nath Das,"INDRALAYA" Third Floor North, House No-18, Principal J. Baruah Road, Chenikuthi, Guwahati-781003 for information.
- 4) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 6) Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission.